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HARYANA GOVERNMENT

HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

ORDER

wudh

The Governor of Haryana is pleased to grant the scale of Rs. 15600-39100+8000
G.P. and Rs. 15600-39100+7000 to the following Assistant Professors of Govt. Colleges from
the date mentioned against their names:

Pay Scale Rs. 15600-39100 + 8000 Grade Pay

Name of the Assistant  Subject
nstituti

Prof. & Institution
Sarvshri/Smt./ Mrs

Jiwan Chand, English

G. C., Narwana (Jind)

Nutan Dhanwan, G. C. English
Bherian (Pehawa)

Satya Paul, G.C. Bhattu  English
Kalan (Fatehabad)

Meenakshi Dalal, G.C. English
Sector-9, Gurgaon

Naresh Kumar, G.C. Physical
Bawal Education
Priyanka, G, C.W. English
Sector-14, Gurgaon

Shamender Singh, G.C. Commerce
Hansi (Hisar)

Kamla Chaudhary, G.C. Geography
Faridabad

Anita Tanwar, G.C. Political
Krishan Nagar Science
(Mahendergarh)

Jagbir Singh, G.C. Computer
Bhiwani Science
Ritu Nehar, G.C. Panipat Commerce
Alka Sharma, G.C. English

Sector-1, Pkl.

Date of
Appointment

21.12.2001

07.04.2003

20.12.2001

29.12.2001

21.12.2001

11.04.2003

19.12.2001

18.12.2001

19.12.2001

21,12,2001

21.12.2001

20.12.2001

EOL Dateof Due_date of

il

Nil

Nil

46
days

Nil

15
days

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

78
days

Award of
Sr. Scale

21.12.2006

07.04.2008

20.12.2007

13.02.2008

21.12.2007

11.04.2007

19.12.2007

18.12.2006

15.12.2006

21.12.2007

21.12.2007

20.12.2006

selection
grade

21.12.2011

07.04.2013

20.12.2012

13.02.2013

21.12.2012

26.04.2012

19.12.2012

18.12.2011

19.12.2011

21.12.2012

21.12.2012

08.03.2012

Remarks

After 10 years
due to M.Phil.

After 10 years
due to M.Phil.

After 11 years.

After 11 years
and E.O.L. 46
days

After 11 years.
Actual benefits
will be given
from the date
of Joining after
return from
study leave.
After 9 years
due to Ph.d and
15 days of
E.O.L

After 11 years.

After 10 years
due to M.Phil.

After 10 years
due to M. Phil.
Actual benefits
will be given
from the date
of Joining after
return from
study leave.
After 11 years.

After 11 years. §

After 10 years
due to M.Phil.
and E.O.L. 78
days. Actual
benefits will be
given from the
date of Joining
after return
from study
leave,

¥
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13, Elizabeth Kundu, G. Physical 15.12.1997 Nil 15.12.2002 15.12.2007  After 10 years

C.W. Hisar Education = (Private) k Instead of due to M.Phil.
21,12.2001 21,12.2011
(Regular)
14, Rakesh Bharti Yadav, English 07.04.2003 Nil 07.04.2007 07.04.2012 After 9 years
G.C. Kanwali (Rewari) due to Ph.D.
15, Mili, G.C.W. Karnal Home 21.12.2001 Nil 21.12.2007  21.12.2012  After 11 years.
Science
16. Satya Narain, G.C.G. Philosophy 03.04.2003 Nil 03.04.2007  03.04.2012 After 9 years
Sector-14, Panchkula due to Ph.D,

Pay Scale Rs. 15600-39100 + 7000 Grade Pay

Sr. No, Name of the Assistant  Sublect  Date of EO.L Due date of Remarks
Prof. & Institution Appointment Senlor Scale
Sarvshri/Smt./Mrs

L Pankaj Kalra, G.C.G.  Maths 12,07.2006 165 25,12.2012 After 06 years and
Rewari Days E.O.L. 165 days.

2 Sangeeta Sharma, English 25.07.2006 Nil 25.07.2011 After 05 years
D.G.C. Gurgaon due to M.Phil.

1 The above placement in the scale will not confer any right in the matter

of seniority to the above mentioned Assistant Professors and thus, it will not affect the
inter-se-seniority of the Assistant Professor(s) in the existing cadre.

2. This order is subject to review and subsequently, if it is found that any of
the Assistant Professor mentioned above, is not entitled to the scale on the basis of
service record or otherwise, the scale shall be withdrawn in respect of an Assistant
Professor without any notice and he/she shall be liable to refund the amount on

account of placement in the scale,
i 3

S.S. PRASAD
Additional Chief Secretary to Govt, of Haryana,
Dated, 10.11.2014 Higher Education Department
No. 2/21-2013 CV(1) Dated, Panchkula 13—11-1Y

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

1. The Accountant General (A&E), Haryana, Chandigarh,

2. Director, Higher Education, Chandigarh Administration, Chandigarh.

3.  Principal Govt, College, Sector-1 Panchkula, Narwana (Jind), Bherian
(Pehawa), Bhattu Kalan (Fatehabad), Bawal (Rewari), Kanwali (Rewari),
Sector-9 Gurgaon, Sector-14 Gurgaon, Hansi (Hisar), Faridabad, Krishan
Nagar (Mahendergarh), Bhiwani, Panipat, Dron. Govt, College Gurgaon,
Govt. College for Women, Karnal, Hisar, Sector-14, Panchkula, and
Rewari

4.  Assistant Professor(s) concerned,

S. Assistant C-V (4) along with the spare copies to be placed in the personal
files of Assistant Professor concerned.

6. Audit Cell (Local) Ofo Director General Higher Education, Haryana,

. order of scales to ensure correct award of grade pay.
7. . SS/ACSHE, PS/DGHE and Steno/Deputy Secretary Higher Education,
Haryana, Panchkula.
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Deputy S re% Higher Education

for Additional Chigf Secretary to Govt. of Haryana,
Higher Education Department
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