## HARYANA GOVERNMENT HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT ORDER

The Governor of Haryana is pleased to grant the scale of Rs. 15600-39100+8000 G.P. and Rs. 15600-39100+7000 to the following Assistant Professors of Govt. Colleges from the date mentioned against their names:

## Pay Scale Rs. 15600-39100 + 8000 Grade Pay

Sr. No.	Name of the Assistant Prof. & Institution Sarvshri/Smt./ Mrs	Subject	Date of Appointment	<u>E.O.L.</u>	Date of Award of Sr. Scale	Due date of selection grade	Remarks
1.	Jiwan Chand, G. C., Narwana (Jind)	English	21.12.2001	Nil	21.12.2006	21.12.2011	After 10 years due to M.Phil.
2.	Nutan Dhanwan, G. C. Bherian (Pehawa)	English	07.04.2003	Nil	07.04.2008	07.04.2013	After 10 years due to M.Phil.
3.	Satya Paul, G.C. Bhattu Kalan (Fatehabad)	English	20.12.2001	Nil	20.12.2007	20.12.2012	After 11 years.
4.	Meenakshi Dalal, G.C. Sector-9, Gurgaon	English	29.12.2001	46 days	13.02.2008	13.02.2013	After 11 years and E.O.L. 46 days
5.	Naresh Kumar, G.C. Bawal	Physical Education	21.12.2001	Nil	21.12.2007	21.12.2012	After 11 years. Actual benefits will be given
							from the date of Joining after return from
6.	Priyanka, G. C.W. Sector-14, Gurgaon	English	11.04.2003	15 days	11.04.2007	26.04.2012	After 9 years due to Ph.d and 15 days of
7.	Shamender Singh, G.C. Hansi (Hisar)	Commerce	19.12.2001	Nil	19.12.2007	19.12.2012	E.O.L. After 11 years.
8.	Kamla Chaudhary, G.C. Faridabad	Geography	18.12.2001	Nil	18.12.2006	18.12.2011	After 10 years due to M.Phil.
9.	Anita Tanwar, G.C. Krishan Nagar (Mahendergarh)	Political Science	19.12.2001	Nil	19.12.2006	19.12.2011	After 10 years due to M. Phil. Actual benefits will be given from the date of Joining after return from
10.	Jagbir Singh, G.C. Bhiwani	Computer Science	21.12.2001	Nil	21.12.2007	21.12.2012	study leave. After 11 years.
11.	Ritu Nehar, G.C. Panipat	Commerce	21.12.2001	Nil	21.12.2007	21.12.2012	After 11 years.
12.	Alka Sharma, G.C. Sector-1, Pkl.	English	20.12.2001	78 days	20.12.2006	08.03.2012	After 10 years due to M.Phil. and E.O.L. 78
λ.		a Disa nous giornalida Adeninia Adeninia Natural (Messal (Messal					days. Actual benefits will be given from the date of Joining after return from study

13.	Elizabeth Kundu, G. C.W. Hisar	Physical Education	15.12.1997 (Private) 21.12.2001 (Regular)	Nil	15.12.2002	15.12.2007 Instead of 21.12.2011	After 10 years due to M.Phil.
14.	Rakesh Bharti Yadav, G.C. Kanwali (Rewari)	English	07.04.2003	Nil	07.04.2007	07.04.2012	After 9 years due to Ph.D.
15.	Mili, G.C.W. Karnal	Home Science	21.12.2001	Nil	21.12.2007	21.12.2012	After 11 years.
16.	Satya Narain, G.C.G. Sector-14, Panchkula	Philosophy	03.04.2003	Nil	03.04.2007	03.04.2012	After 9 years due to Ph.D.
		D C 1	_				

## Pay Scale Rs. 15600-39100 + 7000 Grade Pay

Sr. No.	Name of the Assistant Prof. & Institution Sarvshri/Smt./Mrs	Subject	Date of Appointment	E.O.L.	Due date of Senior Scale	Remarks
1.	Pankaj Kalra, G.C.G. Rewari	Maths	12.07.2006	165 Days	25.12.2012	After 06 years and E.O.L. 165 days.
2.	Sangeeta Sharma, D.G.C. Gurgaon	English	25.07.2006	Nil	25.07.2011	After 05 years due to M.Phil.

- 1. The above placement in the scale will not confer any right in the matter of seniority to the above mentioned Assistant Professors and thus, it will not affect the inter-se-seniority of the Assistant Professor(s) in the existing cadre.
- 2. This order is subject to review and subsequently, if it is found that any of the Assistant Professor mentioned above, is not entitled to the scale on the basis of service record or otherwise, the scale shall be withdrawn in respect of an Assistant Professor without any notice and he/she shall be liable to refund the amount on account of placement in the scale.

S.S. PRASAD Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, Higher Education Department

Dated, 10.11.2014

No. 2/21-2013 CV(1)

Dated, Panchkula 13-11-14

A copy is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

The Accountant General (A&E), Haryana, Chandigarh.

Director, Higher Education, Chandigarh Administration, Chandigarh. 2. Principal Govt. College, Sector-1 Panchkula, Narwana (Jind), Bherian (Pehawa), Bhattu Kalan (Fatehabad), Bawal (Rewari), Kanwali (Rewari), 3. Sector-9 Gurgaon, Sector-14 Gurgaon, Hansi (Hisar), Faridabad, Krishan Nagar (Mahendergarh), Bhiwani, Panipat, Dron. Govt. College Gurgaon, Govt. College for Women, Karnal, Hisar, Sector-14, Panchkula, and

Assistant Professor(s) concerned.

Assistant C-V (4) along with the spare copies to be placed in the personal 5. files of Assistant Professor concerned.

Audit Cell (Local) O/o Director General Higher Education, Haryana, Panchkula with the remarks to check dates of orientation/refresher courses and other eligibility conditions before signing the pay fixation order of scales to ensure correct award of grade pay.

SS/ACSHE, PS/DGHE and Steno/Deputy Secretary Higher Education, Haryana, Panchkula.

> Deputy Secretary Higher Education for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, Higher Education Department